Consolidated W 4,314,473   4,114,569   139,767   144,781

Unconsolidated  40,743,814   33,189,301   530,690   505,820

 W 45,058,287   37,303,870   670,457   650,601

SHINHAN BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(In millions of won)

157

45.  Business Combinations

On December 18, 2015, the Group acquired 75% of voting shares of PT Centratama Nasional Bank (“CNB”), a

local bank located in Indonesia, and obtained the control of CNB.  The Group has reported provisional amounts in

its prior financial statements in connection with the estimated fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

During the year ended December 31, 2016, the Group retrospectively adjusted the provisional amounts recognized

at the acquisition date in accordance with the paragraph 45 of K-IFRS No. 1103, upon completion of measurement

for the business combination.

(a) Details of the adjustments of the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed are as follows:

Before

adjustments  Adjustments

After

adjustments

Asset:

Cash and due from banks W 23,577  -  23,577

Loans and receivables  51,443  -  51,443

Property and equipment (*1)  3,815  16,938  20,753

Intangible assets (*2)  48  1,306  1,354

Other assets  734  -  734

  79,617  18,244  97,861

Liabilities:

Deposits  66,179  -  66,179

Borrowings  837  -  837

Deferred tax liabilities (*3)  -  4,961  4,961

Other liabilities  520  -  520

  67,536  4,961  72,497

Fair value of the identifiable assets

 acquired and liabilities assumed W 12,081  13,283  25,364

(*1) The increased amount due to revaluation at acquisition date.

(*2) Identifiable intangible assets represent the estimated amount of cost savings of deposits which were discounted

to the present value.

(*3) Amount arising from temporary differences due to the difference between the fair value of an identifiable assets

acquired and their tax value.

(b) Details of adjustment for goodwill arising from the acquisition are as follows:

Before

adjustments  Adjustments

After

adjustments

Consideration transferred (cash) W 30,782  -  30,782

Net fair value of assets and liabilities  (12,081)  (13,283)  (25,364)

Non-controlling interests (*)  3,020  3,420  6,440

Goodwill W 21,721  (9,863)  11,858

(*) Non-controlling interests were measured in proportionate interest in the recognized amount of the

fair value of identifiable net assets.

46.  Business combination under common control

SHINHAN BANK AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015

(In millions of won)

158

On December 6, 2016, a merger between PT Bank Shinhan Indonesia and PT Centratama Nasional Bank occurred

in the Group and the name of the company was PT Bank Shinhan Indonesia.  The merger is accounted for as a

business combination between entities under common control pursuant to K-IFRS No. 1103, "Business